Department of Administration

BUDGET OFFICE
One Capitol Hill
Providence, R.I. 02908-5886

Memorandum

To: The Honorable Marvin L. Abney
Chairman, House Finance Committee

The Honorable William Conley, Jr.
Chairman, Senate Finance Committee

From: Thomas A. Mullaney
Executive Director/State Budget Officer %M.. 2. W%
- Date: April 5, 2019
Subject: Amendments to FY 2019 Revised Appropriations Act (19-H-5150)

The Governor requests that several amendments be made to Article 1 of the FY 2019 Revised
Appropriations Act. The amendments include changes to the appropriation amounts in Article 1,
Relating to Making Revised Appropriations in Support of FY 2019, as well as changes to Section
12 of Article 1. A description of the amendments requested is provided below. '

If you have any questions regarding these amendments, please feel free to call me or my staff at
222-6300.

TAM: 20-Amend-21
Attachments

cc:  Sharon Reynolds Ferland, House Fiscal Advisor
Stephen Whitney, Senate Fiscal Advisor
Michael DiBiase, Director of Administration
Jonathan Womer, Director, Office of Management and Budget

TDD#: 277-1227



Page 2 of 5

ARTICLE 1, RELATING TO MAKING REVISED APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF FY
2019
SECTION 1, REVISED APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF FY 2019

Department of Administration

Increase Restricted Receipts in the Office of Library and Information Services program, Page 2,
Line 32, by $1.200 from $18.129 to $19.329. The increase is the result of greater than anticipated
receipts for the Studio Rhode program (19-DOAIL).

Increase Federal Funds in the Office of Energy Resources, Page 5, Line 23, by $132.000 from
$727.333 to $859.333. This amendment is comprised of two changes: 1) An increase of $27,000
for a new federal grant for Clean Cities. The grant will provide staffing support for The Ocean
State Clean Cities Coalition. The Coalition works with vehicle fleets, fuel providers, community
leaders, and other stakeholders to save energy and promote the use of domestic fuels and advanced
vehicle technologies in transportation (19-DOA3); 2) An increase of $105,000 for a new federal
grant titled “SEP 2017 Competitive Grant”. The SEP 2017 Competitive Grant will provide funding
to the Office of Energy Resources and its project partners (Massachusetts, West Virginia, and a
non-profit), along with the support of six advisory states (CO, CT, NH, NY, PA, and VT), to
engage 150 small, medium, and rural communities across nine states to increase energy
affordability, reliability, and resiliency (19-DOA4).

Reallocate Restricted Receipts in the Rhode Island Health Benefits Exchange program, Page 5.
Line 30, for no net change. This amendment reallocates $186,982 in restricted receipts from the
UHIP Recovery Account to the UHIP IAPD Restricted Account. The transfer more accurately
represents the share of UHIP-related expenses to be charged to HSRI (19-DOA2).

Department of Business Regulation

Increase Restricted Receipts in the Division of Building, Design and Fire Professionals program,
Page 7. Line 18, by $341,580 from $1.952.956 to $2.294.536. This increase incorporates two
changes, one for the Fire Academy and one for the Contractor’s Registration Board. First is an
increase of $246,000 represents additional funding received from tuitions used to pay instructors
for scheduled Fire Academy classes in FY 2019 (19-DBR1). Second is an increase of $95,580 to
account for financing for the Contractor’s Registration Board’s online licensing system that was
requested in the agency budget submission but omitted from the Governor’s recommended budget
(19-DBR2).

General Treasurer

Decrease General Revenue in Treasury Program, Page 12, Line 13, by $70.000 from $2,603,629
to $2.533.629. This amendment transfers $70,000 in anticipated surplus funds from the Treasury
program to the Crime Victim Compensation Program, to increase support and aid to victims of
violent crimes (19-TRS1).

Increase General Revenue in Crime Victim Compensation Program, Page 12, Line 33, by $70.000
from $350.293 to $420,293. This amendment transfers $70,000 from the Treasury program to the
Crime Victim Compensation Program, to increase support and aid to victims of violent crimes (19-
TRE1),




Page 3 of 5

Executive Office of Health and Human Services

Increase Federal Funds in the Central Management Program, Page 13, Line 27, by § 2,538,279
from $149.677.341 to $152,215.620. This adjustment is comprised of three changes: 1) an increase
of $2,085,123 to align requested funding for the State Innovation Models Initiative with available
grant funds (19-EOHHS1); 2) an increase of $203,156 to align requested funding for the per
member per month (PMPM) contribution to CurrentCare, the state’s electronic health information
exchange, with anticipated funding requirements (19-EOHHS2); and 3) an increase of $250,000
for Children’s Health Insurance Program Admin expenditures to align with anticipated funding
requirements (19-EOHHS3).

Department of Health

Decrease Federal Funds in the Community Health and Equity Program, Page 15, Line 26, by
$178.870 from $70,790,313 to $70.611.443. This adjustment corrects for technical errors
discovered within the payroll codes of several DOH federal accounts that resulted in the
inadvertent overfunding of personnel expenses (19-DOH2).

Decrease Restricted Receipts in the Community Health and Equity Program, Page 15, Line 27, by
$45.287 from $37.195,287 to $37.150,000. This adjustment corrects for technical errors
discovered within the payroll codes of several DOH restricted receipt accounts that resulted in the
inadvertent overfunding of personnel expenses (19-DOH2).

Decrease Restricted Receipts in the Policy, Information and Communications Program, Page 16,
Line 13, by $36.998 from $1.574.853 to $1.537.855. This adjustment aligns requested funding for

the per member per month (PMPM) contribution to CurrentCare, the state’s electronic health
information exchange, with anticipated funding requirements (19-DOHI1).

Increase Federal Funds in the Preparedness, Response, Infectious Disease & Emergency Services
Program, Page 16. Line 18, by $90.000 from $18.390.776 to $18.480.776. This amendment
establishes the FY 2019 expenditure authority for a newly received federal grant from the Centers
for Disease Control for Hepatitis elimination (19-DOH3).

Department of Human Services

Increase Restricted Receipts in the Office of Veterans® Affairs Program, Page 17. Line 23, by
$368.450 from $1.000,000 to $1.368,450. This adjustment aligns the capital accounts for the
Veterans Cemetery with the Governor’s recommended Capital Improvement Plan (19-DHST).

Department of Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities, and Hospitals
Reallocate Federal Funds in the Hospital and Community Rehabilitative Services program, Page
20, Line 1, for no net change. This adjustment transfers the sum of $2,744,573 in federal funds
from an assistance/grants code to applicable personnel expenditure codes, thereby correcting the
inadvertent misclassification of federal matching funds for staffing increases at Eleanor Slater
Hospital as recommended in the Governor’s FY 2019 Revised Budget (19-BHDDH1).




Page 4 of 5

Department of Corrections

Increase Federal Funds in the Custody and Security Program, Page 27. Line 32, by $124.233 from
$854,547 to $978.780. The agency received additional federal funding from the Bureau of Justice
Assistance’s State Criminal Alien Assistance Program. This program provides federal payments
to states that incur correctional officer salary costs for incarcerating undocumented criminal aliens.
(19-DOCI1).

Department of Public Safety

Increase Restricted Receipt in State Police program, Page 31, Line 7, by $222.008 from $970,000
t0 $1.192.008. This increase is for revenue sharing of State property forfeitures with municipalities
based on expected collections through year-end.

Rhode Island Emergency Management Agency

Increase Federal Funds, Page 31. Line 28, by $182.187 from $20,028.796 to $20.210.983.
Expenditure authority for the “Pre-disaster Mitigation Grant 2016 was inadvertently excluded
from the RIEMA FY 2019 revised budget submission (19-EMAT).

Military Staff

Net Zero Shift of Federal Funds, Page 30, Line 10. Based on projected expenditures, there is a
reduction of $1,110,000 from the Miscellaneous Minor Construction account, as it shifts
$1,000,000 to the Air National Guard Field Training Site — 100% Federal account, and $110,000
is shifted to the Air National Guard Minor Construction — 100% Federal account (19-MIL1).

Judiciary

Change the amount for Court Offsets, Page 28. Line 32, from $1.,183.205 to $1.303.816. This
change is based on updated information provided by the Judiciary finance staff for the amounts
they intend to bill agencies.

Decrease Federal Funds in the Supreme Court program, Page 29, Line 7, by $6.056 from $144.823
to $138.767. This net decrease is the result of two federal grants. To match available grant funds
for the Violence Against Women grant, there is a reduction of $7,000 (19-JUD1). There is a total
increase of $944 for expenses rolled over into FY 2019 for the Grants to Encourage Arrest Policies
(19-JUD2).

Increase Federal Funds in the Superior Court program. Page 29, Line 7, by $33.248 from $17.145
to $50.393. This increase is due to unexpected grant funds from the OJP Adult Drug Court
Expansion Project (19-JUD3).

Decrease Federal Funds in the Family Court program, Page 29, Line 30, by $8.437 from
$2.892.,429 to $2.883.992. This decrease is the result of several federal grants. There is a reduction
of $55,000 in the Juvenile Justice Program due to a reduction of contract costs and applicable
system charges not hitting FY 2019 (19-JUD4). There is an increase of $167,000 due to the
increase in the indirect cost rate for the Child Support Enforcement — IV D Program (19-JUDS).
There is a reduction of $41,437 as the NCASA Grant — Victims of Child Abuse was not received
(19-JUD®). A reduction of $40,000 as personnel was on leave without pay for the first half of the
fiscal year (19-JUD7). A reduction of $50,000 based on available funding of the Victims of Crime




Page 5 of 5

grant (19-JUDS8). There is an increase of $11,000 based on available funding of the Supervision of
Court Ordered Child Visit grant (19-JUD9).

Department of Environmental Management

Increase Federal Funds in the Natural Resources program, Page 32, Line 11. by $844.567 from
$21,594.492 to $22.439.059. This increase is the result of several changes to federal grants. A new
federal award for regional restoration, monitoring and management of New England Cottontail for
$190,715 (19-DEM1). A new grant for the Division of Forestry Volunteer Fire Program for
$30,000 (19-DEM2). A level funded grant not included in the Department’s supplemental budget
request for the protection and monitoring of bats for $15,000 (19-DEM3). A new grant from the
USDA Cooperative Agricultural Pest Survey for a Nursery and Pest Survey for $54,129 (19-
DEM4). New federal funds from USDA-AMS within CFDA 10.156 for maximizing of potential
markets for RI farms fisheries and food processors for $50,500(19-DEMS6). Increased federal
funding for the Food Safety Modernization Act for $498,349 (19-DEM7). A level funded grant for
the 2019 Poultry and Egg Grading Agreement that was not included in the Department’s revised
budget submission for $5,874 (19-DEMS).

Increase Federal Funds in the Environmental Protection program, Page 33, Line 4. by $292.462
from $9.930.864 to $10.223,326. This increase is requested based on available funding under the
Department of Defense Site Restoration grant (19-DEM3).

Department of Transportation

Decrease Federal Funds to Infrastructure Engineering, Page 34, Line 1, by $4.982.632 from
$318,201,357 to $313,218,725. This amendment corrects the effective indirect cost recovery rate
for federal funds supporting administrative services (19-DOT2).

Increase Gasoline Tax to Infrastructure Maintenance, Page 34, Line 18, by $1.922.800 from
$22.849.971 to $24.772.,771. This amendment is comprised of two changes. First, a technical
correction of $53,364 addresses the negative budget in the Vehicle Maintenance account (19-
DOT]1). Second, an appropriation of $1,869,436 of FY 2019 gas tax surplus to displace the Rhode
[sland Highway Maintenance Account funding to be transferred to Rhode Island Public Transit
Authority. The funds are to serve as state matching funds in the Downtown Transit Connector,
consistent with the enacted Capital Improvement Plan (19-DOTS3).

Reallocate Rhode Island Highway Maintenance Account, Page 34, Line 23. for no net change.
This amendment is comprised of two changes: 1) $53,364 is shifted from the Vehicle Maintenance

Account to infrastructure uses (19-DOT1); 2) $1,869,436 is shifted from the Department of
Transportation-managed TIP projects to Rhode Island Public Transit Authority-managed TIP
projects, consistent with the enacted Capital Improvement Plan (19-DOT3).

SECTION 12.

Replace “two million dollars ($2.000.000)” on Page 39, Lines 23 and 24 with “one million dollars
($1.000,000)”. This amendment moves $1.0 million of the proposed $2.0 million transfer from the
Quonset Development Corporation from FY 2019 to FY 2020.




sanfr-el (000°08) (000°05) Jup.ar) 2w fo swisl - Suipunf a]qoppan dof sasuadxsy 1221044

Lanfr-e6l (000°0%) (00001) 61 Ad JO Sy 151f 40f JOMT - [uu0sI2 ]

odnr-6l (Ler'19) (LEV 1) asnqy piyD) Jo suial - updr) FSEON - PAAladad jou Junary

canr-6l 000°L91 000°L91 wWpaSodf (J A] - Wawad.10fisy roddng ppiyD) - 210y 1500 J1024IPUf Ul 2SD22U]

PAanr-61 (000°sS) (000°s8) w804 2oysnp ajuaany - saSoiyo waysAs fo ifiys pun sises fo uonanpay

tanr-el svT'ee 8yTce 1221044 HOISURXT 1M07) ST INPY J10) - [puHossad 4111

canr-el P ¥ro Sa101j0 ] 15244 aF0MN02UT] 0} SJUDAL) - sasuadxs] pajjoy

1anf-el (000°L) (000°L) JUDAD) UAWO ] ISUIDSY 20UaJ0L - Siuawa.anbal SugoIopy
Lrepipng

['TIN-61 looo‘or 11l [oooor1°1] $102[0.4 UONINLISUOL) AOUIJA] - SIUNOID UG SPUN [DIapa.] Jo IS 0487 1aN
s Lrenpa

IVINF-61 L81°C8I1 L81°T81 L9 07 IUDAD) OO A2ISDSIP-24 ], J0f 10012 Butpunf upas Sunjoadio?)
Aduady juawaBeur]y Aouadiawy pue(sy apoyy

18dd-6l 800 800°TTT Auiadoag paiafio 2iis fo a.40yS (pdionnpy
£yayeg anpqng yo juaunaedaq

120d-61 E€ETHTI - # €ETHTL Suptin,] WS04 ] 2oUDISISSE UDIY [DUIULED) 2IDIS PASDILOUT
SU0122.0107) Jo Judwaedag

IHAdH4g-61 lecsviL'el [eLspLTl $2P07) [PUUOSLD] OF UOHIDIOJIDNY WNG-0.497 :|PNASOL] 421D|S LoUD|T
speyrdsofy pue ‘sanqesiq [pudwdopAd( aedyI[eay [RI0IARYRg Jo JudwiLiedaq

ISHA-61 0S¥'89€ 05+°89¢ ubp g wawaaoadu] [pirdp?) papuatiwosayf o} siunos0y wndoe) usyy - iajawa) ,supiajaf
SIDIAIAG urwNyy Jo judurniedaq

£HOd-61 00006 000°06 UOHDUNULT SIHIDAD[] -1UDAD) [DA2P2.] MmN

THOd-61 (LST1¥TT) (L8TsH) (0L8°8L1) saouanbag-aul pajoLysa/aapas SNOLID | 0] SUOIIALIO]) [PIIULIA ]

THOd-61 (866°9¢) (866°9¢€) awambay sidia0a) parorisay pawwnsy o1 ISMPY - WAINd 101
yesy Jo judwaedag

£SHHOH-61 000°05T 000°0ST HAW.ND3Y] SPUIL] [DA3Pa.] PAIDWIST 0] ISNIPY - UIWPY WS04 30UDNSU] YIPAL] §,Ua4P[11")

CSHHO4-61 951°€0T 951°€0T uautanbay Spunj Joaapa. papwnisi o1 snipy - WdiWd 1014

ISHHOH-61 £21°580°C €T1°680°C SPUNL JUDAD) 2]qDIIDAY 07 USI] = dAIDIJIU] S]JPOJN HONDACUHU] 21D]S'
SIDIAIIS UBWINY PUE YI[EIH JO ALY IANNIIXY

ISUL-61 [ooo‘oLl [ooo‘0L] uonpsuadio)) sl a7 o1 Lispal] wof anuanay jpiauar) jo ifiys odaz 1N
J2INSEIL ], [RIIUID)

cldada-el 085°¢6 085°S6 WwaisAs SuISuasl] UIHO P0G UONDIISISAY §,J0IIDAUOL) BU] PUN

1aa-6l 000°9+C 000°9+T sanppuadxa Sunpiado QUapnay a1 SUISDaIoU]
uone Iy ssaursng jo judunaeda(q

PYOd-6l 0007601 000°501 JUDALY DABP3 YO MAN -IUDAL) 201300 JHS £ A

£VOa-6l 000°LT 000°LT JUDAD) [D43P3,] T MIN -$211) UD3]D) 2IDIS UDII()

Tvoa-el [z86°981] [zg6'981] S0y jdiaoy paiatusay usamag yiys o4az 1N [YSH

1VOd-61 00Z°1 00Z°1 Ppa1a3png uby | 210a.15) SANUIASY |DNIIY -3pOl] OIpnIS
uoneNsSIuIpY Jo Juduiniedaqq

sjudwpuawy 610z [Hdy
PST'PLL'808'G EEL'LIL'LTTT 668 TPEP6T 69ET19°6EE'E EST'TSO'LY6'E (UMWY §,40UIA0Y) [BUIFLQ) S3AMIPUdXF PISIANY 6107 Ad
apo)
JUIWPUIW Y €10, spung sydiaaay spunyj INUIAIY
110 PardLIISY [B12pa [LAETIEYS)

(0S1S-H-61) 1V suoneridoaddy pasiAdy 107 A 03 SJUIWPUAWY [ 9[IIY §,J0UIIA0D) JO AIGWIWING




886°809°018°6 €E5°069°67T°T TS8°T61'S6T 0SE'ELY'BEE'E €ST'TSO'LYG'E 1E}O], puery)
FEL'PES'] 008'7Z6'1 £56'0S8 (610°6£6) - 8101,
£100-61 9€r'698° 9£Y'698°1 smd.ng xu [ o0 yHa ong ‘DL pasounu-y L1 oF spunf YINH Jo iy
zLOa-61 (T€9°786'%) (ze9°786') A1a0022y 1507 122.1pu 15nlP
LLOd-61 POLES POE'ES SJRIO] JUROIID FIUDUIIUIDI 212, 2a1IDTU ]22.400)
uopepiodsued ], jo judunpieda(g
8NEd-61 FL8'S yL8°S Jawaai8y saypaadooy) Swpp.ir) Lupnog
LNEd-6l 6VE86Y 67E 861 12} UONDZILBPOIY AJafbg poo.]
SNHA-61 005°08 005°0S WDAS0.dJ 1UUBACATU] SUIIYADIT 2IDIS/IDA2P3.]
SIWHJ-61 9t°76T 9v°T6T UONDI0]S2Y §2IIS aSU3fa(T Jo Juawtivdacy
YWHA-61 6TIYS 6T1%S A2a.4ns 1524 [012Y puv 43S SIVD
ENdd-61 000°S1 000°S1 $I0g fo SULIOIUOpY pub Uo1I2]04]
Tdad-6l 000°0€ 000°0€ WPAS0.4J UOND3104] 241 AUNIUWOD) [P
IINFd-61 SIL°061 SIL061 JIDIUOII0]) UABISDY YIION JO JUaa3ouppy pup SuliONUOp ‘UOIIDI0ISaY [DUOISaY
JuuReuLA [RIudwIuoIAuy Jo Juduniedagy
6CN-61 000°11 000°11 HSLA PIYD) paaspd() 1anoy) f0 uoisiaiadng - Suipunf ajquiipan dof sasuadxsy 1921044
po)
JUIUIPUIULY [e10L, spuny sydianoy spuny ANUIAY
RETIiT)) paLISIY [eaapay [EAETIENS)

(0S1S-H-61) 1oV suoneridoaddy pasiasy 6107 A 03 SIUIWPUIWY [ LY §,J0UIIA0D) JO Alewming




